Liabilities   Assets

 2023 2022  2023 2022

EUR 828,896 795,967  2,364,747 1,925,582

RUR 13,911 -  593,528 504,799

USD 342,140 257,771  63,702 48,839

CHF 21,800 18,391  1,807 1,878

Other currencies 6,182 (2,048)  1,226 1,389

The Company is mainly exposed to Euro and Russian Ruble currencies.

NOTES TO THE STAND-ALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Stand-alone Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

(In thousands of Denar)

 This is an English translation of the original report issued in Macedonian language
   27

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity analysis to a 10% increase and decrease in

the Macedonian Denar against the relevant foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis includes only

outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period

end. A positive amount below indicates an increase in profit and equity, while a negative amount

indicates a decrease.

 Increase of 10% in MKD  Decrease of 10% in MKD

 2023 2022  2023 2022

EUR (153,585) (160,298)  153,585 (160,298)

RUR (57,962) (38,847)  57,962 (38,847)

USD 27,844 22,375  (27,844) 22,375

CHF 1,999 242  (1,999) 242

Other currencies 496 (173)  (496) (173)

Impact on the profit or loss and

equity (181,208) (176,701)  181,208 (176,701)

The Company’s sensitivity to foreign currency rates has increased during the current period mainly

due to the increase in foreign trade receivables.

Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest risk arising from variable interest rate on borrowings, which

depend on the financial market trends.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the interest rate exposure as a result

of a 10% increase or decrease in rates on foreign borrowings at the reporting date. A positive amount

below indicates an increase in the profit and equity, while a negative amount indicates a decrease.

   Increase of 10%   Decrease of 10%

 2023 2022  2023 2022

Borrowings 3,222 1,675  (3,222) 1,675

Profit and loss and equity (3,222) (1,675)  3,222 (1,675)

Had the interest rates been 10% higher the Company’s profit for the year ended December 31, 2023

and retained earnings would have decreased by Denar 3,222 thousand and vice versa, had the

interest rates been 10% lower, the Company’s profit for the year ended December 31, 2023 and

retained earnings would have increased by Denar 3,222 thousand.

NOTES TO THE STAND-ALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Stand-alone Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

(In thousands of Denar)

 This is an English translation of the original report issued in Macedonian language
   28